



Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/Republic of Kosovo

Akademia e Drejtësisë/Akademija Pravde/Academy of Justice

No. 01/ /2024 Date: 12/07/2024

Managing Board of the Academy of Justice,

Pursuant to Article 10 of the Law no. 05/L-095 on the Academy of Justice and Article 6 paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1.11 of the regulation No. 02/2023 for amending and supplementing the regulation no. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice, in its meeting held on July 12th 2024, issues the following:

DECISION

I. Drafting the Training Program of the Academy of Justice for the year 2025 to be carried out by the Program Council in cooperation with the group of trainers as listed below:

1. Criminal Law – Material part

- a. Agim Maliqi, judge in the Supreme Court
- b. Bashkim Hyseni, judge in the Appeals Court
- c. Arian Gashi, Prosecutor in the Appeals Prosecution

2. Criminal Law – Procedural part

- a. Burim Ademi, judge in the Appeals Court
- b. Admir Shala, Chief prosecutor in the Basic Prosecution Office in Prizren

3. Civil Law – Material part

- a. Rrustem Thaqi, judge in the Supreme Court
- b. Faton Ademi, Judge in the Appeals Court

4. Civil Law – Procedural part

- a. Lumni Sallauka, judge in the Appeals Court
- b. Zenel Leku, judge in the Supreme Court

5. Commercial Law

- a. Mahir Tutuli, President of the Commercial Court
- b. Faton Bajrami, judge in the Commercial Court Second Instance Chamber

6. Administrative Law

- a. Delushe Halimi, judge in the Appeals Court
- b. Islam Sllamniku, Permanent Trainer in the AJ

7. European Convention on Human Rights

- a. Dren Rogova, judge in the Commercial Court Second Instance Chamber
- b. Ilir Morina, Prosecutor in the Special Prosecution Office

8. Justice for Children

- a. Enis Gashi, Chief Prosecutor in the Basic Prosecution Office in Gjakova
- b. Ramadan Gashi, Permanent Trainer in the AJ
- II. Compensation of the trainers for drafting of the Training Program of the Academy of Justice for the year 2025 provided in point I, of this decision is in the amount of 100 (one hundred) EUR gross equivalent to the compensation of the trainers in drafting of training concepts by fields, in accordance with the decision No. 01/133/2024 dated 08.02.2024, appendix 1, point 3.1.
- III. Compensation for the design of training concepts according to the fields does not apply to the two (2) permanent trainers of the Academy of Justice.
- IV. Decision enters into force on the day of its approval.

	Vaton Durguti
Chairn	nan of the Managing Board
	Academy of Justice

Decision to be sent to:

AJ Executive Director; Trainers listed in point I, of this decision; Head of the Budget and Finance Division; Head of the Initial Training Division; Archive of the Academy of Justice